Discount Rate: The discount rate used to measure the
total pension liability was 7.40%. To determine the
discount rate, an asset sufficiency test was completed
to test whether the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position was sufficient to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members.

Based on the assumptions described in our
Certification Letter, the pension plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return of 7.40% on pension plan investments was
applied to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate: The following table presents the net
pension liability of the employers calculated using the
current discount rate as well as what the employers’
net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate.

Discount Rate Sensitivity
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020 — Dollars in
Thousands

Pension
Trust

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.40%) (7.40%) (8.40%)

PERS Plan 1 $ 4,422,202 $ 3,530,540 $ 2,752,919

PERS Plan 2/3 $ 7,957,926 $ 1,278,943 $ (4,221,203)

SERS Plan 2/3 $ 1,517,879 $ 531,964 $ (283,583)

PSERS Plan 2 $ 149,797 $ (13,760) $ (143,207)

TRS Plan 1 $ 3,051,911 $ 2,408,786 $ 1,847,550

TRS Plan 2/3 $ 4,526,645 $ 1,535,981 $ (903,643)

LEOFF Plan 1 $ (1,537,150) $ (1,888,509) $ (2,192,494)

LEOFF Plan 2 $ (40,383) $ (2,039,854) $ (3,677,022)

WSPRS Plan 1/2 $ 260,955 $ 58,908 $ (105,534)

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont.)

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report — Financial Section s DRS   52

Judicial Retirement System and Judges Retirement Fund
The components of the net pension liability of the Retirement Systems by System and Plan as of June 30, 2020,
were as follows:

Net Pension Liability
As of June 30, 2020 — Dollars in Thousands

Total Pension Liability
Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Participating
Employers’ Net
Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position as a
Percentage of Total
Pension Liability

JRS $ 77,119 $ 8,494 $ 68,625 11.01%

JRF $ 1,939 $ 1,127 $ 812 58.12%

Actuarial Assumptions and Discount Rate: JRS and JRF
are excluded from the actuarial valuations performed
by OSA due to their small, closed populations and
the plans have no remaining active members.

Mortality rates for JRS and JRF are consistent with
those used for members of PERS.  Members of JRS are
assumed to receive a 2.75% annual COLA.

The plans are operated on a pay-as-you-go basis and
the state guarantees the solvency of the plans. Each
biennium, the Legislature, through appropriations
from the state General Fund, contributes amounts
sufficient to meet benefit payment requirements.